MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 186.

Chapter 186.

Resolve authorizing the sale of land connected with the state prison.

Land connected with state prison, sale of anthorized. Resolved, That the warden of the state prison, with the advice of the inspectors, be authorized to sell so much of the land on prison lane as he deems unnecessary for the use of the prison, and the amount received for the same shall be expended by the warden for the purchase of a fire engine for the use of the prison. And a deed from the warden of the state prison shall quit the claim of the state to said land.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 187.

Resolve additional on the pay roll of the senate.

Pay roll of senato, additional, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the accompanying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of fifty dollars. To Daniel T. Pike as reporter of the senate, twenty-five dollars; to John Dorr as reporter of the senate, twenty-five dollars.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 188.

Resolve in relation to the collection of debts due the state in the land office.

Certain debts due the state, collection of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is directed to collect as soon as may be all notes to the state in the land office given for land which are now over due, and he is authorized to settle all other debts due in said office, with the approval of the governor and council, upon such terms as may be in his opinion most for the interest of the state.

Notes, securities, &c., on certain lands to be advertised. Resolved, That said agent be and he is hereby directed as soon as may be after the first day of January next to advertise in the paper of the printer to the state, and in some paper in the county in which any of the hereafter mentioned lands may lie, if any be therein published, a list of all tracts and parcels of land, other than settlers' lots, on which there was over due at the time of the passage of this resolve, any notes or security given for the purchase money thereof which shall not be paid

before the publication of said notice; and he shall specify in Chap. 189. said advertisement, the notes and demands, the amount of principal due thereon, and the name or names of the promisers; and if said notes are not paid within one year from the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, all the tracts, townships or parcels of land for which the aforesaid notes were given shall be and the same are hereby declared forfeited to the state without any further time for redeeming the same, . together with all payments made thereon.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Dixon.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state, out Thomas Dixon, of any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen dollars and eighty-eight cents to Thomas Dixon, as coroner, for expenses of taking an inquisition on the dead body of a foreigner.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 190.

Resolve in relation to the promulgation of the laws of the state.

Resolved, That a resolve approved March first, eighteen Laws of the hundred forty-two, entitled, "Resolve additional for the promulto, promulgation of." gation of the laws of the state," be amended by striking out the words "five dollars" and inserting the words "ten dollars."

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 191.

Resolve in favor of A. A. Hanseom and others.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treas- A. A. Hanscom ury of this state to Alpheus A. Hanscom of Saco, six dollars, and to John Jackson of Calais, six dollars, for advertising the laws passed at the extra session of the legislature of eighteen